

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DANIEL COLEMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS;  
FRANK BROCCOLINA, STATE COURT  
ADMINISTRATOR; LARRY JONES,  
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**REPLY TO RESPONDENTS'  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—————◆—————  
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY  
DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW  
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC  
Lewis Katz Building  
University Park, PA 16802  
(814) 865-3832  
mlf25@psu.edu

EDWARD SMITH, JR.  
LAW OFFICE OF  
EDWARD SMITH, JR.  
2225 Saint Paul Street  
Baltimore, MD 21218  
(410) 366-0494

June 3, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. WHEN THE LOWER COURT HAS TAKEN THE GRAVE STEP OF DECLARING AN ACT OF CONGRESS UNCONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW BY THE COURT IS APPROPRIATE .....	1
II. THIS ISSUE HAS BEEN SUFFICIENTLY ANALYZED BY THE LOWER COURTS TO WARRANT A FINAL DETERMINATION BY THE COURT .....	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ENSURE THAT CONGRESS AND THE COURTS UNDERSTAND THE NATURE OF THE RECORD THAT MUST BE CREATED TO WAIVE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY .....	7
IV. THIS CASE IS A TIMELY AND APPROPRIATE ONE TO RESOLVE THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE.....	9
V. CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.S. Kress, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	10
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	3, 5
<i>Brockman v. Wyoming Department of Family Services</i> , 342 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Bylsma v. Freeman</i> , 346 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Coleman v. Maryland Court of Appeals</i> , No. 24-C-08-005975 (D. Md. Jan. 13, 2009) .....	11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	11
<i>Ford Motor Company v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945) .....	11
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 765 N.W.2d 607 (2009) .....	7
<i>McKlintic v. 36th Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 508 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011) .....	9
<i>Toeller v. Wisconsin Department of Corrections</i> , 461 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	2
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965).....	1
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. 2612(a)(1)(D) .....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , No. 01-1368, 2002 WL 32135355.....	4
Brief of the United States as Intervenor-Appellant, <i>Bylsma v. Freeman</i> , No. 01-16102 AA, 2002 WL 32366215 .....	4
Brief of the United States in <i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. Sebelius</i> at page 19., United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Nos. 11-1057 & 11-1058 (filed February 28, 2011) .....	2
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , vol. 18, § 4416 (2d ed. West 2010).....	10
George C. Pratt, <i>Moore's Federal Practice – Civil</i> , Vol. 19, § 205.05 (2011) .....	10
Supplemental Brief of Intervenor United States of America, <i>Laro v. New Hampshire</i> , 259 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) (No. 00-1581), 2001 WL 36019418.....	3, 4
